

No. 14-136

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALLY HOWE SMITH, in her official capacity as Court
Clerk for Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,
Petitioner,

v.

MARY BISHOP and SHARON BALDWIN,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

DON G. HOLLADAY
JAMES E. WARNER III
Holladay & Chilton PLLC
204 N. Robinson Avenue
Suite 1550
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 236-2343
dholladay@holladay
chilton.com

JEFFREY L. FISHER
Counsel of Record
Stanford Law School
Supreme Court
Litigation Clinic
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

JOSEPH THAI
300 Timberdell Road
Norman, OK 73019
thai@post.harvard.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTRODUCTION.....1
STATEMENT3
A. Factual and Legal Background3
B. Procedural History.....8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT12
I. This Court Should Resolve The Question
Presented Here And Now13
II. This Case Is A Clean And Beneficial Vehicle
For Deciding The Question Presented.....14
A. This Court Could Use This Case Alone To
Decide Whether A State May Deny Same-
Sex Couples The Right To Marry15
B. At The Very Least, This Court Should
Grant Certiorari In This Case Along With
Any Other It Grants On The Subject16
III. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held That
The Fourteenth Amendment Prohibits States
From Denying Same-Sex Couples The Right
To Marry.....25
A. Enhanced Scrutiny Applies To State
Laws Denying Same-Sex Couples The
Right To Marry.....26
B. State Laws Banning Same-Sex Marriage
Fail Every Level Of Review29
CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1996).....	6
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	6, 10
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	9
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 2884868 (S.D. Ind. June 25, 2014)	12
<i>Bishop v. Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson</i> , 333 Fed. App'x 361 (10th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 3537847 (10th Cir. July 18, 2014).....	12
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014)	12
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	1
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014)	12
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 3702493 (4th Cir. July 28, 2014).....	12, 14
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014).....	13
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	26
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 4113100 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2014)	12
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	1, 16, 17, 27

<i>Burns v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 14-cv-01817-RM-KLM, 2014 WL 3634834 (D. Colo. July 23, 2014)	12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	18, 22
<i>Carr v. Corning</i> , 182 F.2d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1950)	1
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	29
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A. M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	29
<i>Claiborne v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 1016 (2006)	24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	16
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	13
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	13, 30
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	23
<i>Dick v. Reaves</i> , 434 P.2d 295 (Okla. 1967).....	3
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	31
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	24
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 2054264 (D. Or. May 19, 2014).....	12
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	5, 7
<i>Graddick v. Newman</i> , 453 U.S. 928 (1981) (Powell, J., in chambers).....	22
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 1418395 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2014).....	13

<i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , 134 S. Ct. 893 (2014).....	10, 19
<i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , No. 14-124.....	23
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	2, 22
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	23
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	10, 12
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....	12, 21
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 1909999 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014)	13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Orr</i> , No. 13-cv-8719, 2014 WL 683680 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2014)	13
<i>Love v. Beshear</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Ky. 2014)	12
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	1, 3, 26, 28
<i>Manhart v. Manhart</i> , 725 P.2d 1234 (Okla. 1986)	7
<i>McQuigg v. Bostic</i> , No. 14A196	23
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	7
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	17
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	17
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	13, 21
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	7
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	27
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	26

<i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> , 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Rainey v. Bostic</i> , No. 14-153	18, 23
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	26
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	18, 22
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	11, 13, 31
<i>Ross v. Ross</i> , 54 P.2d 611 (Okla. 1936).....	3
<i>Schaefer v. Bostic</i> , No. 14-___	23
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Guste v. Roemer</i> , 949 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014)	13
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	26
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	24
<i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , No. 04-105	24
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	28
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	28
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	26
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	32
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014)	2, 12

<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014).....	12
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	13, 26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. IV	18
U.S. Const., amend. VIII.....	18
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Okla. Const. art. 1, § 2	5
Okla. Const. art. 2, § 35	5
Okla. Const. art. 2, § 35(A)	28
Okla. Const. art. 2, § 35(C)	19

Statutes

Defense of Marriage Act of 1996, 110 Stat. 2419	<i>passim</i>
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> ,.....	18
1908 Okla. Gen. Stat. ch. 31, § 3249	3
1908 Okla. Gen. Stat. ch. 31, § 3260	3
1975 Okla. Sess. Laws ch. 39, § 1	6
1996 Okla. Sess. Laws ch. 131, § 9.....	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 10A, §§ 1-4-901 to 1-4-909.....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 1	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 2.....	3

Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 3	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 3.1	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 3(A)	5, 6
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 111.1	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 112	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 112.5	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 121	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 134	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 201	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 202	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 84, § 44	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 84, § 131	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 84, § 132	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 84, § 134	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 84, § 173	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 84, § 213	7

Other Authorities

Killman, Curtis, <i>Opposition Strong to Gay Marriage, According to Poll</i> , Tulsa World (June 30, 2014).....	31
McCarthy, Justin, <i>Same-Sex Marriage Support Reaches New High at 55%</i> , Gallup Politics (May 21, 2014).....	31
Miller, Loren, <i>The Petitioners: The Story of the Supreme Court of the United States and the Negro</i> (1966).....	17

Mills, Russell, <i>Fallin: OK Will No Longer Process Benefits For National Guard Couples</i> , KRMG News, Nov. 20, 2013.....	19
Oppel, Jr., Richard A., <i>Texas and 5 Other States Resist Processing Benefits for Gay Couples</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 10, 2013	19
Pollvogt, Susannah W., <i>Unconstitutional Animus</i> , 81 Fordham L. Rev. 887 (2012)	21
Prentice, Robert A., <i>Supreme Court Rhetoric</i> , 25 Ariz. L. Rev. 85 (1983)	17
Spector, Robert, <i>Oklahoma Family Law: The Handbook</i> (2013)	3
Schacter, Jane S., <i>Courts and the Politics of Backlash: Marriage Equality Litigation, Then and Now</i> , 82 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1153 (2009)	5, 6
